Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Name: PRICELOCK, INC.
Hal Connor Eirod	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 101 Redwood Shores Parkway
Execution Date(s) 02/15/2008	Suite 100
Assignment Merger	City Bodygood City
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Redwood City
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 94065
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/370,430 (Atty Docket No. PRICE1260-3)	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1
Name: Sprinkle IP Law Group (Cust. No. 44654)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	(, , , ,
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 408	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Austin	8. Payment Information
State: Texas Zip: 78705	
Phone Number: 512-637-9220	502402
Fax Number: 512-371-9088	Deposit Account Number: 503183
Email Address:	Authorized User Name: Ari G. Akmal
9. Signature:	FER Q TAIT
Signature	Date
Ari G. Akmal, Reg. No. 51,388	Total number of pages including cover 11

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

PATENT REEL: 027691 FRAME: 0225

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Name of Person Signing

Hotel ZaZa

10:52:53 a.m. 02-15-2008

1 /9

PRICELOCK, INC.

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

This Consulting Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 3rd day of March, 2008 by and between Pricelock, Inc., (the "Company"), and Hal Connor Eirod, an individual residing at the address set forth on the signature page hereto (the "Consultant"). The Company desires to retain Consultant as an independent contractor to perform consulting services for the Company and Consultant is willing to perform such services, on terms set forth more fully below. In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. SERVICES AND COMPENSATION

- (a) Consultant agrees to perform for the Company the services ("Services") described in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- (b) The Company agrees to pay Consultant the compensation set forth in Exhibit A for the performance of the Services.

2. CONFIDENTIALITY

- (a) <u>Definition</u>. "Confidential Information" means any Company proprietary information, technical data, trade secrets or know-how, including, but not limited to, research, product plans, products, services, customers, customer lists, markets, software, developments, inventions, processes, formulas, technology, designs, drawings, engineering, hardware configuration information, marketing, finances or other business information disclosed by the Company either directly or indirectly in writing, orally or by drawings or inspection of parts or equipment.
- (b) Non-Use and Non-Disclosure. Consultant will not, during or subsequent to the term of this Agreement, use the Company's Confidential Information for any purpose whatsoever other than the performance of the Services on behalf of the Company or disclose the Company's Confidential Information to any third party. It is understood that said Confidential Information shall remain the sole property of the Company. Consultant further agrees to take all reasonable precautions to prevent any unauthorized disclosure of such Confidential Information including, but not limited to, having each employee of Consultant, if any, with access to any Confidential Information, execute a nondisclosure agreement containing provisions in the Company's favor identical to Section 2 of this Agreement. Confidential Information does not include information which: (i) is known to Consultant at the time of disclosure to Consultant by the Company as evidenced by written records of Consultant; (ii) has become publicly known and made generally available through no wrongful act of Consultant; or (iii) has been rightfully received by Consultant from a third party who is authorized to make such disclosure. Without the Company's prior written approval, Consultant will not directly or indirectly disclose to anyone the existence of this Agreement or the fact that Consultant has this arrangement with the Company, except that Consultant may disclose that he is a consultant for the Company, the name of the Company, and any compensation amounts received in connection with this Agreement to certain third parties in order to secure credit for the purchase of a home.

1

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

Hotel ZaZa

10:53:28 a.m. 02-15-2008

2 /9

- (c) Third Party Confidential Information. Consultant recognizes that the Company has received and in the future will receive from third parties their confidential or proprietary information subject to a duty on the Company's part to maintain the confidentiality of such information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. Consultant agrees that Consultant owes the Company and such third parties, during the term of this Agreement and thereafter, a duty to hold all such confidential or proprietary information in the strictest confidence and not to disclose it to any person, firm or corporation or to use it except as necessary in carrying out the Services for the Company consistent with the Company's agreement with such third party.
- (d) Other Consultant Confidential Information. Consultant agrees that Consultant will not, during the term of this Agreement, improperly use or disclose any proprietary information or trade secrets of any third party with which Consultant has an agreement or duty to keep in confidence information acquired by Consultant, if any, and that Consultant will not bring onto the premises of the Company any unpublished document or proprietary information belonging to such party unless consented to in writing by such party. Consultant will indemnify the Company and hold it harmless from and against all claims, liabilities, damages and expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees and costs of suit, arising out of or in connection with any alleged or actual violation or misappropriation of a third party's rights resulting in whole or in part from the Company's use of the work product of Consultant under this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Return of Materials</u>. Upon the termination of this Agreement, or upon Company's earlier request, Consultant will deliver to the Company all of the Company's property or Confidential Information that Consultant may have in Consultant's possession or control.

3. OWNERSHIP

- (a) Assignment. Consultant agrees that all copyrightable material, notes, records, drawings, designs, inventions, improvements, developments, discoveries and trade secrets (collectively, "Work Product") conceived, discovered, developed or reduced to practice by Consultant, solely or in collaboration with others, during the term of this Agreement which relate in any manner to the business of the Company that Consultant may be directed to undertake, investigate or experiment with, or which Consultant may become associated with in work, investigation or experimentation in the Company's line of business in performing the Services hereunder, are the sole property of the Company. Consultant further agrees to assign (or cause to be assigned) and does hereby assign fully to the Company all Work Product and any copyrights, patents, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating thereto. Consultant hereby waives any and all moral rights.
- (b) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Consultant agrees to assist the Company, or its designee, at the Company's expense, in every proper way to secure the Company's rights in the Work Product and any copyrights, patents, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating thereto in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Company of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments and all other instruments which the Company shall deem necessary in order to apply for and obtain such rights and in order to assign and convey to the Company, its successors, assigns and nominees the sole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to such Work Product, and any copyrights, patents, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating thereto. Consultant further agrees that

Hotel ZaZa

10:54:09 a.m. 02-15-2008

3/9

Consultant's obligation to execute or cause to be executed, when it is in Consultant's power to do so, any such instrument or papers shall continue after the termination of this Agreement.

- (c) <u>Pre-Existing Materials</u>. Consultant agrees that if in the course of performing the Services, Consultant incorporates into any Work Product developed hereunder any invention, improvement, development, concept, discovery or other proprietary information owned by Consultant or in which Consultant has an interest: (i) Consultant shall inform Company, in writing before incorporating such invention, improvement, development, concept, discovery or other proprietary information into any Work Product; and (ii) the Company is hereby granted and shall have a nonexclusive, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide license to use, perform, display, make, reproduce, make derivative works, import, sell, offer for sale, license, distribute, and otherwise dispose of such invention, improvement, development, concept, discovery or other proprietary information as part of or in connection with such Work Product, with the right to license such rights to others. Consultant shall not incorporate any invention, improvement, development, concept, discovery or other proprietary information owned by any third party into any Invention without Company's prior written permission.
- (d) Attorney in Fact. Consultant agrees that if the Company is unable because of Consultant's unavailability, dissolution, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason, to secure Consultant's signature to apply for or to pursue any application for any United States or foreign patents or mask work or copyright registrations covering the Work Product assigned to the Company above, then Consultant hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as Consultant's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in Consultant's behalf and stead to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of patents, copyright and mask work registrations thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Consultant.

4. WARRANTIES

- (a) <u>Consultant Warranty</u>. Consultant shall perform the obligations described herein in a good and workmanlike manner with due diligence and in full compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all mutually agreed to specifications, statements of work, and acceptance criteria. Consultant, at its expense, shall use reasonable efforts to correct any Services or Work Product performed by or delivered by Consultant that do not conform to the foregoing warranty.
- (b) Further Warranties. Consultant further warrants that: (i) the Work Product is or will be original to Consultant; (ii) Consultant has not previously granted and will not grant any rights in the Work Product to any third party that are inconsistent with the rights granted to Company herein; (iii) each of Consultant's employees, consultants, contractors, partners, or agents who has been or will be involved in the performance of the Services has or will have signed an agreement with Consultant conveying all proprietary and intellectual property rights in or relating to the Work Product to Consultant and agreeing to maintain in confidence all trade secrets and non-Consultant proprietary information embodied in the Work Product or acquired while performing the Services or having access to Work Product; (iv) all Work Product, and the intended uses thereof, shall be free of any third party claims with respect to intellectual property or other proprietary rights and shall be free of any third party liens, encumbrances, security interests, or any similar restrictions; (v) unless

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

Hotel ZaZa

10:54:49 a.m. 02-15-2008

4/9

provided by Company, Consultant will provide all necessary personnel, facilities, and materials to facilitate efficient and effective completion of the Services; (vi) Consultant will exert Consultant's best efforts to use a repeatable and proven process to design, develop, test, deliver, and document the Work Product, or any part thereof; and (vii) Consultant has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and to grant the rights granted to Company hereunder.

5. CONFLICTING OBLIGATIONS

- (a) Consultant certifies that Consultant has no outstanding agreement or obligation that is in conflict with any of the provisions of this Agreement, or that would preclude Consultant from complying with the provisions hereof, and further certifies that Consultant will not enter into any such conflicting agreement during the term of this Agreement.
- (b) In view of Consultant's access to the Company's trade secrets and proprietary know-how, Consultant further agrees that Consultant will not, without Company's prior written consent, design identical or substantially similar designs as any that may be developed in connection with this Agreement for any third party during the term of this Agreement and for a period of twelve (12) months after the termination of this Agreement. Consultant acknowledges that the obligations in this Section 5 are ancillary to Consultant's nondisclosure obligations under Section 2.

6. REPORTS

Consultant agrees that he will from time to time during the term of this Agreement or any extension thereof keep the Company advised as to Consultant's progress in performing the Services hereunder and that Consultant will, as requested by the Company, prepare written reports with respect thereto. It is understood that the time required in the preparation of such written reports shall be considered time devoted to the performance of Consultant's Services.

7. TERM AND TERMINATION

- (a) <u>Term</u>. This Agreement will commence on the date first written above and will continue until the earlier of: (i) March 3, 2009; or (ii) termination as provided below.
- (b) <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may terminate prior to March 3, 2009, under the following circumstances: (i) the Company may terminate this Agreement immediately and without any prior notice if Consultant refuses to reasonably perform the Services (other than as the result of a Company relocation as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>) or is in breach of any material provision of this Agreement; and (ii) this Agreement may be terminated at anytime upon mutual agreement of the Company and Consultant. The parties agree that, in the event of a termination under Section 7(b)(i), while Consultant shall no longer be entitled to earn any additional monthly Service Payments (as defined in <u>Exhibit A</u>), Consultant shall be entitled to the remainder of his Signing Payments (as defined <u>Exhibit A</u>), which the Company may continue to pay in monthly intervals or as a lump sum, at its sole discretion.
- (c) <u>Survival</u>. Upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7(a) or (b), all rights and duties of the parties toward each other shall cease except:

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

4

Hotel ZaZa

10:55:24 a.m. 02-15-2008

5/9

- (i) that the Company shall be obliged to pay, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination, all amounts owing to Consultant for Services completed and accepted by the Company prior to the termination date and related expenses, if any, in accordance with the provisions of Section 1;
- (ii) the Company shall be obligated to pay any outstanding Signing Payments, which the Company may elect to pay in monthly intervals or as a lump sum, at its sole discretion, as set forth above; and
- (iii) Sections 2 (Confidentiality), 3 (Ownership), 4 (Warranties), 5 (Conflicting Obligations), 9 (Independent Contractor), and 11 (Arbitration and Equitable Relief) shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8. ASSIGNMENT

Neither this Agreement nor any right hereunder or interest herein may be assigned or transferred by Consultant without the express written consent of the Company. The Company may assign this Agreement in its discretion.

9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

- (a) Nature of Relationship. It is the express intention of the parties that Consultant is an independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall in any way be construed to constitute Consultant as an agent, employee or representative of the Company, but Consultant shall perform the Services hereunder as an independent contractor. Consultant agrees to furnish (or reimburse the Company for) all tools and materials necessary to accomplish this contract, and shall incur all expenses associated with performance, except as expressly provided on Exhibit A of this Agreement. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that Consultant is obligated to report as income all compensation received by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, and Consultant agrees to and acknowledges the obligation to pay all self-employment and other taxes thereon.
- (b) <u>Independent Contractor Indemnification</u>. Consultant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Company and its directors, officers and employees from and against all taxes, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses, arising directly or indirectly from or in connection with an intentionally wrongful act of Consultant or Consultant's assistants, employees or agents.

10. BENEFITS

Consultant acknowledges and agrees and it is the intent of the parties hereto that neither Consultant nor any employees or contractors of Consultant receive any Company-sponsored benefits from the Company either as a consultant or employee. Such benefits include, but are not limited to, paid vacation, sick leave, medical insurance, and 401(k) participation. If Consultant is reclassified by a state or federal agency or court as an employee, Consultant will become a reclassified employee and will receive no benefits except those mandated by state or federal law, even if by the terms of the Company's benefit plans in effect at the time of such reclassification Consultant would otherwise be eligible for such benefits.

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

Hotel ZaZa

10:55:58 a.m. 02-15-2008

6/9

11. ARBITRATION AND EQUITABLE RELIEF

- (a) <u>Disputes</u>. Except as provided in Section 11(d), the Company and Consultant agree that any dispute or controversy arising out of, relating to or in connection with the interpretation, validity, construction, performance, breach or termination of this Agreement shall be settled by binding arbitration to be held in Harris County, Texas, in accordance with the rules then in effect of the American Arbitration Association. The arbitrator may grant injunctions or other relief in such dispute or controversy. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final, conclusive and binding on the parties to the arbitration. Judgment may be entered on the arbitrator's decision in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) Consent to Personal Jurisdiction. The arbitrator(s) shall apply Texas law to the merits of any dispute or claim, without reference to conflicts of law rules. Consultant hereby consents to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Harris County, Texas for any action or proceeding arising from or relating to this Agreement or relating to any arbitration in which the parties are participants.
- (c) <u>Costs</u>. The Company and Consultant shall each pay one-half of the costs and expenses of such arbitration, and each shall separately pay its counsel fees and expenses unless otherwise required by law.
- (d) Equitable Relief. The parties may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or other interim or conservatory relief, as necessary, without breach of this arbitration agreement and without abridgment of the powers of the arbitrator.
- (e) Acknowledgment. Consultant has read and understands section 11, which discusses arbitration. Consultant understands that by signing this agreement, consultant agrees to submit any claims arising out of, relating to, or in connection with this agreement, or the interpretation, validity, construction, performance, breach or termination thereof, to binding arbitration, except as provided in Section 11(d), and that this arbitration clause constitutes a waiver of consultant's right to a jury trial and relates to the resolution of all disputes relating to all aspects of the relationship between the parties.

12. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by the internal substantive laws, but not the choice of law rules, of the State of Texas.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any prior agreements between them, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by Consultant and a duly authorized representative of the Company.

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

6

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

Hotel ZaZa

10:56:31 a.m. 02-15-2008

7/9

14. <u>ATTORNEY'S FEES</u>

In any court action at law or equity which is brought by one of the parties to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.

15. SEVERABILITY

The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement, or any terms thereof, shall not affect the validity of this Agreement as a whole, which shall at all times remain in full force and effect.

16. NOTICES

Any notice shall be addressed to the party being notified at the address set forth in this Agreement or such other address as either party may notify the other of and shall be deemed given upon delivery if personally delivered or transmitted via facsimile or reliable overnight carrier (with tracking capability), or forty-eight (48) hours after being deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.

Hotel ZaZa

10:57:15 a.m. 02-15-2008

9/9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Company:	Consultant:
Pricelock, Inc.	Hal Congrey Elrod
By: from from	Man Corner Elas
Print Name: Garey a Manyon	Print Name: Hal Conner Elect
Title: (fo + Green Grape	Date: 2//5/08
Date: 215/08	Address: 1225 Campton Ct.
Address: /hv/ron, Tx	PAUSON, TX 77055
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

CONSULTING AGREEMENT

¢

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

8/9

10:56:45 a.m. 02-15-2008

111111

Hotel ZaZa

EXHIBIT A

SERVICES AND COMPENSATION

- 1. Contact. Consultant's principal Company contact:
 - (a) Name: Gary Magnuson
 - (b) Title: CFO and General Counsel
- 2. Services. Consultant will render to the Company the following Services:
 - (a) Consultant shall serve as the chief technology advisor to the Company and will perform various consulting services related to technology and information management as requested by the Company, including but not limited to assistance with the management of the Company's information and operational systems, and assistance with other technology-related matters as determined by the Company.
 - (b) Consultant shall also perform such other duties and responsibilities as the Company's CEO and/or the Board of Directors shall from time to time assign to him.
 - (c) Consultant will be based in Houston, Texas and shall not be required to take more than one (1) business trip per month on the Company's behalf, unless otherwise agreed by Consultant and the Company.
 - (d) In the event the Company moves its operations to a location outside of Houston, Texas, Consultant shall be allowed to continue providing services for the Company remotely. However, any reasonable limitations on Consultant's ability to perform the services as a direct result of such move and resulting failure to perform the services shall not prohibit Consultant from receiving any Service Payments and/or Signing Payments to which he would otherwise be entitled, subject to the provisions of Section 7 of this Agreement. It is the intent of the parties to continue to pay Consultant the Service and Signing Payments for the remainder of the term if the Company relocates and if Consultant works remotely or is reasonably unable to perform the services remotely, as determined by the Company in its sole discretion.
 - Compensation. Consultant will receive the following compensation for the Services:
 - (a) Service Payment: Consultant shall receive Fourteen Thousand Five-Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and 33/100 Cents (\$14,583.33) per month for the Services provided under this Agreement (the "Service Payment"). Consultant shall also be entitled to reimbursement of reasonable travel expenses, which shall be subject to prior approval of the Company and in accordance with any relevant expense reimbursement policies of the Company as may then be in effect. Consultant shall provide monthly invoices regarding the Services provided under this Agreement. The Company shall provide payment for any such Services within fourteen (14) business days from receipt of the invoice from Consultant.

- (b) Stock Option Grant: Subject to the approval of the Company's Board of Directors, such approval to not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, the Company shall grant to Consultant an option to purchase 685,168 shares of the Company's Common Stock at a price per share equal to the fair market value per share of the Common Stock on the date of grant, as determined by the Company's Board of Directors (the "Stock Option"). One forty-eighth (1/48th) of the total shares subject to the Stock Option shall become vested on April 3, 2008, and an additional one forty-eighth (1/48th) of the total shares subject to the Stock Option shall become vested on the corresponding day of each calendar month thereafter, provided in each case that Consultant continues to be a service provider to the Company on such vesting dates. No shares subject to the Stock Option may be exercised until vested. The Stock Option shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's 2007 Stock Plan and standard form of stock option agreement.
- (c) Records: Consultant agrees to provide accurate and complete records regarding the performance of all Services for the Company.
- 4. <u>Signing Payment</u>: Consultant shall also receive a signing payment of Sixty-Thousand Dollars and No/Cents (\$60,000.00) (the "Signing Payment"), which shall be paid in twelve (12) monthly installments of Five Thousand Dollars and No/Cents (\$5,000.00). Such monthly payments shall be made at the same time as Consultant's monthly Service Payment by the Company.

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

RECORDED: 02/09/2012